

City of Racine

City Hall 730 Washington Ave. Racine, WI 53403 www.cityofracine.org

Legislative Report

File Number: Res. 0078-24

Agenda Date: 02/06/2024 File Type: Resolution

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Targeted Runoff Management (TRM) Grant Governmental Responsibility Resolution

Whereas, the City of Racine is interested in acquiring a Grant from the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for the purpose of implementing measures to control agricultural or urban storm water runoff pollution sources (as described in the application and pursuant to ss. 281.65 or 281.66, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 151, 153 and 155); and

Whereas, a cost-sharing grant is required to carry out the project;

Therefore, be it Resolved, that the Commissioner of Public Works is granted permission to apply for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Targeted Runoff Management (TRM) Grant Control #00552, in an amount up to \$225,000.

Be it Further Resolved, that the City of Racine HEREBY AUTHORIZES John Rooney, the Commissioner of Public Works, to act on behalf of the City of Racine to:

- Sign and submit an application to the State of Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources for any financial aid that may be available;
- Sign a grant agreement between the local government (applicant) and the Department of Natural Resources;
- Sign and submit reimbursement claims along with necessary supporting documentation;
- Sign and submit an Environment Hazards Assessment Form, if required; and
- Take necessary action to undertake, direct and complete the approved project.

Be it Further Resolved, that the City of Racine shall comply with all state and federal laws, regulations and permit requirements pertaining to implementation of this project and to fulfillment of the grant document provisions.

Fiscal Note: Maximum grant amount is \$225,000 and requires a local match equal to the grant. This will be funded in the 2025 Storm Water Utility budget, Account Number 60484 - 57570.

Adopted this 6th day of February, 2024.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the City of Racine Common Council at a legal meeting on the 6th day of February, 2024.

Signature _		
	Cory Mason	
	Mayor	